

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a Michigan Insurance Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE  
COMPANY, a foreign corporation, licensed  
to do business in the State of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 144792

Court of Appeals No. 301980

Oakland County Circuit Court  
No. 09-104725-NF

KALLAS & HENK, P.C.  
BY: KENNETH S. DOMBROWSKI (P55596)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
43902 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302  
(248) 335-5450

LAW OFFICES OF RONALD M. SANGSTER  
BY: RONALD M. SANGSTER (P39253)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 495  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 269-7040

GROSS & NEMETH, P.L.C.  
BY: JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)  
Attorney of Counsel for  
Defendant-Appellant  
615 Griswold, Suite 1305  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 963-8200

GROSS & NEMETH, P.L.C.  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
615 GRISWOLD, SUITE 1305 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226  
(313) 963-8200

144792-  
DEATHS SUPP

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

PROOF OF SERVICE

**FILED**

OCT 25 2012

CORBIN H. DAVIS  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . i

ARGUMENTS:

- I. THE BUSINESS AUTO POLICY ISSUED TO A CORPORATION WHICH OPERATED AN ADULT FOSTER CARE FACILITY DOES NOT PROVIDE FIRST-PARTY NO-FAULT COVERAGE TO A RESIDENT OF THAT FACILITY WHO WAS NOT INJURED AS A RESULT OF THE OPERATION OF THE INSURED VEHICLE BECAUSE A CORPORATION CANNOT HAVE A WARD WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE POLICY LANGUAGE. . . . . 1
  
- II. EVEN IF MR. STUBBE COULD BE A WARD OF THE CORPORATE NAMED INSURED, NATIONAL LIABILITY IS NOT IN A HIGHER ORDER OF PRIORITY THAN MIC BECAUSE MR. STUBBE IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN NATIONAL LIABILITY'S POLICY, THE PERSON'S SPOUSE, OR A RELATIVE OF EITHER DOMICILED IN THE SAME HOUSEHOLD WITHIN THE MEANING OF MCL 500.3114(1). . . . . 5

GROSS & NEMETH, P.L.C.  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
615 GRISWOLD, SUITE 1305 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226  
(313) 963-8200

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>USF&amp;G v Citizens Ins Co</u> , 241 Mich App 83 (2000) . . . . .	1
<u>In re Rovas Complaint</u> , 482 Mich 90 (2008) . . . . .	3
<u>Doss v Citizens Ins Co</u> , 146 Mich App 510 (1985) . . . . .	5

STATUTES

MCL 330.1628(1) . . . . .	1
MCL 500.3114(1) . . . . .	5,6,7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scalia & Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</u> (Thomson/West 2012) . . . . .	3
<u>http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/relative</u> . . . . .	6
<u>www.answers.com/topic/relative</u> . . . . .	6
<u>www.bing.com/Dictionary</u> . . . . .	6
<u>www.thefreedictionary.com/relative</u> . . . . .	6

GROSS & NEMETH, P.L.C.  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
615 GRISWOLD, SUITE 1305 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226  
(313) 963-8200
